AGENDA

Indiana Historic Preservation Review Board

April 17, 2024, 1:30 P.M.
Fort Harrison State Park Inn & Conference Center, Roosevelt Room (Inn Building)
5830 N. Post Rd., Indianapolis, IN 46216

Call to Order

Approval of the January 2024 meeting minutes

- I. Division Director's Report
- II. National Register Applications
 - 1. St. Rita Catholic School and Church, 1733 Dr. Andrew J. Brown Avenue, Indianapolis, Marion County (2748)
 - **2. Wagoner-Ayres House**, 4665 E. State Road 18, Flora vicinity, Carroll County (2753)
 - 3. Cornstalk Covered Bridge, CR 1350 N over Cornstalk Creek, Roachdale vicinity, Putnam County (2761)
 - **4. Pine Bluff Covered Bridge,** CR 900 N over Big Walnut Creek, Bainbridge vicinity, Putnam County (2762)
 - **5. Rolling Stone Covered Bridge**, CR 800 N over Big Walnut Creek, Bainbridge vicinity, Putnam County (2763)
 - **6. Baker's Camp Covered Bridge,** CR 650 N over Big Walnut Creek, Bainbridge vicinity, Putnam County (2764)
 - **7. Edna Collins Covered Bridge,** CR 450 N over Little Walnut Creek, Clinton Falls vicinity, Putnam County (2765)
 - 8. Dunbar Covered Bridge, CR 25 N over Big Walnut Creek, Greencastle vicinity, Putnam County (2766)
 - **9. Oakalla Covered Bridge**, CR 375 W over Big Walnut Creek, Greencastle vicinity, Putnam County (2767)
 - 10. Houck Covered Bridge, CR 550 C over Big Walnut Creek, Greencastle vicinity, Putnam County (2768)
 - **11. Dick Huffman Covered Bridge,** CR 1050 S/Huffman Road over Big Walnut Creek, Cloverdale vicinity (2769)

III. Certificates of Approval

1. Application for a certificate of approval to alter and demolish structures at the Indiana School for the Blind and Visually Impaired in order to construct new buildings to co-locate the Indiana

School for the Deaf, and to support both schools within a single campus in the City of Indianapolis, Marion County

- 2. Application for a certificate of approval to alter the Columbus Historic District by providing state funds to support repair and maintenance of the temporary exhibition pavilion InterOculus to exist as a longer term, more permanent structure in the City of Columbus, Bartholomew County
- Quarterly progress report by INDOT in fulfillment of condition #9 of the certificate of approval to alter the Westfield Historic District and demolish or remove historic structures at 101, 102 and 103
 Union Street and 111 E. Main Street to reconstruct State Road 32 in the City of Westfield, Hamilton County
- IV. Grant Evaluation Criteria and Priorities for FY 2025 Historic Preservation Fund (HPF) Grants
- V. Discussion of Review Board Priorities for National Register Nominations.
- VI. Properties Listed in, Rejected by, or Removed from the National Register since the Last Notification

Listed

CARROLL COUNTY,

South Delphi Historic District, Roughly bounded by the north boundary of Riley Park on the north, Prince William Road on the northeast, the alley south of Summit Street on the southeast, and Wabash Street and the west boundary of Riley Park on the south and southwest, Delphi, SG100010027, LISTED, 3/5/2024

FULTON COUNTY.

Akron Historic District, Roughly both sides of Rochester Street between Marcus Street to the west and State Road 14 North to the east and both sides of Mishawaka Street between North Street to the north and Rochester Street to the south.. Akron, SG100010028, LISTED, 3/11/2024

JACKSON COUNTY.

Crothersville Independent Order of Oddfellows (IOOF) Lodge, 121 East Howard Street, Crothersville, SG100010030, LISTED, 3/4/2024

MARION COUNTY.

United States Corrugated-Fibre Box Company Plant,1411 Roosevelt Avenue, Indianapolis, SG100010031, LISTED, 3/6/2024

SHELBY COUNTY.

Messick Masonic Temple, 519 South Harrison Street, Shelbyville, SG100010029, LISTED, 3/4/2024

Returned

None.

Rejected

None.

Removed

BOONE COUNTY,

Scotland Bridge, Lost Rd. (Co. Rd. 200 E) over Sugar Cr., Mechanicsburg vicinity, OT94000228, REMOVED, 3/5/2024 Demolished by INDOT

VI. Set date for the next meeting

Proposed date: July 17, 2024, 1:30 p.m., at Fort Harrison State Park Inn & Conference Center, Roosevelt Room (Inn Building), 5830 N. Post Rd., Indianapolis, IN 46216.

Deadline for receipt of Certificate of Approval applications, June 7, 2024, 4:45 p.m.